the year ended 30 September 2009. If an asset is deemed to be impaired it is written down to its recoverable amount. The
recoverable amount is based on the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. Value in use is calculated using
cash flow projections based on financial forecasts for a period of five years as approved by management.

(c) Key assumptions used for value-in-use calculations
Key assumptions used to test for impairment, include:

2009 2008 2009 2008
% % % %

Fertilisers 2.5% 2.0% 10.2% 10.2%
Explosives 2.5% 3.0% 9.0% 8.5%

Terminal Growth Rate Discount rate

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2009

Incitec Pivot Limited 74

18. Intangible assets (continued)

(d) Impairment Charge
As a result of the impairment review, the Consolidated entity recognised a non-cash impairment charge of $490.6m in the
year ended 30 September 2009 (2008: $nil). The charge related to the write-off of goodwill in relation to the Explosives
business segment.

(e) Sensitivity analysis
As part of impairment testing, a sensitivity analysis was conducted on the effect of changes in forecasted cash flows and
discount rates. A summary of key sensitivities is listed below:

+0.5% -0.5% +0.5% -0.5%
Fertilisers 53.1   (46.6)   (60.0)   68.4

Explosives 264.0   (226.0)   (280.0)   326.0

Terminal Growth Rate Discount Rate

An adverse movement in terminal growth rates or discount rates would result in an additional impairment charge to the
Explosives intangible assets, as highlighted above.

Consolidated Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

Notes $mill $mill $mill $mill

19. Deferred tax assets
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:

Impairment of trade and other receivables 1.5 3.8 0.2 0.6
Employee entitlements provision 11.4 17.4 7.4 7.3
Retirement benefit obligations 7.3 18.7 1.6 0.7
Restructuring and rationalisation provision 5.6 5.2 4.1 4.8
Environmental provision 25.9 22.7 12.5 10.0
Other provisions 4.5 20.1 3.1 6.2
Inventories 20.3 5.6 14.2 0.9
Property, plant and equipment 61.0 31.0  -  -
Foreign exchange losses 10.6 13.1  - 13.1
Share buy-back expenses 0.6 1.1 0.6 1.1
Share issue expenses  - 2.0  - 2.0
Cash flow hedges 3.9 4.2 3.9 4.2
Unfavourable supplier contracts 153.1 192.9  -  -
Tax losses 135.8 35.5 81.4  -
Other 90.5 44.1 0.9 4.0
Deferred tax assets 532.0 417.4 129.9 54.9

Set-off of deferred tax liabilities pursuant to set-off provisions   (24) (177.8) (45.9) (40.2) (21.0)

Net deferred tax assets 354.2 371.5 89.7 33.9

Movements:

Opening balance at 1 October 417.4 75.4 54.9 30.9
Credited / (charged) to the income statements 176.2 1.8 74.9 19.1
Credited / (charged) to equity (8.7) 16.5 4.8 4.9
Acquisition of subsidiaries   - 307.8  -  -
Foreign exchange movement (48.2) 15.2  -  -
Adjustments in respect of prior years (4.7) 0.7 (4.7)  -
Closing balance at 30 September 532.0 417.4 129.9 54.9

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 30 September 2009

Incitec Pivot Limited 75

2009 2008 2009 2008
Notes $mill $mill $mill $mill

20. Trade and other payables
Current
Trade creditors

external 413.5 785.6 230.9 369.6
wholly-owned controlled entity (34)  -  - 404.0 623.0

413.5 785.6 634.9 992.6
Sundry creditors and accrued charges

external 123.1 249.7 27.1 176.7
   jointly controlled entities (34) 0.2  -  -  -

unfavourable sales / supplier contracts 99.9 96.7  -  -
223.2 346.4 27.1 176.7
636.7 1,132.0 662.0 1,169.3

Non-current
Sundry creditors and accrued charges

external  - 3.1  -  -
share based payments 0.1  -  -  -

wholly-owned controlled entity  -  - 831.7 337.7
unfavourable sales / supplier contracts 426.5 516.9  -  -

426.6 520.0 831.7 337.7

Consolidated Company

Unfavourable contracts
Unfavourable contracts were recognised as part of the Southern Cross Fertilisers Pty Ltd acquisition in 2006 and the Dyno
Nobel Limited acquisition in 2008. The liability is measured at acquisition date based on the unfavourable difference
between the market rate and contractual rate with suppliers and customers and multiplying it by the volumes required to be
purchased / supplied that are specified in the contracts. Where contract terms are greater than one year, cash flows are
discounted by applying a pre tax interest rate equivalent to the Consolidated entity’s cost of debt. The liability is amortised